THE WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES GRIEVANCE BOARD
THOMAS B. HOFFMAN,



Grievant,

v.






Docket No. 2013-2259-CONS
MINGO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
And DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,


Respondents.

DECISION

Grievant, Thomas B. Hoffman, filed three separate grievances against his employer, Respondent, Mingo County Board of Education, and Respondent, Department of Education, which were later consolidated by Order entered January 30, 2014.  The first grievance, dated March 19, 2013, originally Docket No. 2013-1619-MinED, states as follows:  “[r]eduction of days: non disciplinary demotion (18A-2-7), relegation (18A-4-8), RIF/transfer (18A-2-7 & 18A-4-7a) Mingo County Lateral Transfer Policy, Lack of Due Process, Mingo County BOE made false representations leading to a lack of due process and contract violation.”  As relief, Grievant seeks, “Vocational Administrator 261 day continues and not to be terminated.”  The second grievance, dated September 11, 2013, originally Docket No. 2014-0309-MinED, states as follows:  “Mingo County BOE violated my contract by adding additional duty of being responsible for providing transcripts from four closed high schools.  18A-2-7 modification of contract, without consent 18A-4-8, arbitrary and capricious 18A-4-7a.”  As relief, Grievant seeks, “[t]o remove this duty responsibility or to compensate additional pay or reinstate my previous 261 day contract.”  The third grievance, dated November 14, 2013, originally Docket No. 2014-0646-MinED, states as follows:  “I have been the Mingo County Schools CTE Director for over seven years and my job title was given to Assistant Superintendent Robert Bobbera.  I am citing violations of WV Code 18A-2-2 and 18A-2-7 and Mingo County Policies 3130 and 3124.02.”  As relief, Grievant seeks, “[m]y CTE Director Title be reinstated and job requirements of that title.”  
Prior to consolidation, a level one conference was held on May 31, 2013, in Docket No. 2013-1619-MinED, and denied by decision issued June 10, 2013.  Grievant appealed to level two on June 24, 2013.  A level two mediation was conducted on August 15, 2013.  The level three appeal was perfected on October 7, 2013.  While the other two grievances were at level one, the parties agreed to waive them to level three, and moved for their consolidation with Docket No. 2013-1619-MinED.  The three cases were consolidated by Order entered January 30, 2014.  The consolidated grievance was then scheduled for a level three hearing.  

A Level Three hearing was conducted on May 7, 2014, December 3, 2014, and December 4, 2014, before the undersigned Administrative Law Judge at the Grievance Board’s Charleston, West Virginia, office.  Grievant appeared in person and by counsel, Katherine L. Dooley, Esq., The Dooley Law Firm, PLLC.  Respondent appeared by counsel, Denise M. Spatafore, Esq., Dinsmore & Shohl, LLP.  This matter became mature for decision on January 12, 2015, upon receipt of the last of the parties’ proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.  
Synopsis

Grievant is employed by Respondent as a Vocational Administrator. Grievant has held this position since 2006.  When Grievant started in this position, he was responsible for all of the career and technical education (“CTE”) programs in the county.  However, with the opening of a new high school and the closure of four others, Grievant’s duties began to change.  First, all of the CTE programs for high school students were moved from Grievant’s facility.  Thereafter, Grievant began to share CTE duties with two Assistant Principals within the county, and the Assistant Superintendent.  Grievant was still responsible for all of the adult education programs in the county, and was the administrator in the Extended Learning Center, or “ELC.”  County administration then moved the summer school program from the ELC.  Thereafter, Respondent reduced Grievant’s contract term from 261 day to 240 days citing lack of need for his supervision over the summer program.  Grievant alleges that the reduction of his contract term was arbitrary and capricious.  Grievant further asserts that Respondent modified his job title and job duties unilaterally in violation of West Virginia Code § 18A-2-2(c).  Respondent denies Grievant’s allegations, and asserts that it reduced Grievant’s contract term properly pursuant to statute.  Respondent further denies changing Grievant’s job title. Grievant proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent’s decision to reduce his contract term was arbitrary and capricious.  However, Grievant failed to prove his other claims by a preponderance of the evidence.  Therefore, this grievance is GRANTED IN PART, and DENIED IN PART.   
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1The following Findings of Fact are based upon a complete and thorough review of the record created in this grievance:
Findings of Fact


1.
Grievant is employed by Respondent and is classified as a Vocational Administrator.  Grievant has held this classification since 2006.  However, Grievant has been employed by Respondent in various capacities for twenty-six years.  Grievant is the only person holding the classification of Vocational Administrator in Mingo County Schools.  Grievant held a 261-day contract.  Grievant holds a Masters Degree, plus forty-five hours of education.  


2.
At all times relevant herein, Randy Keathley was the Superintendent of Mingo County Schools.  Mr. Keathley retired in June 2014.


3.
At all times relevant herein, Dr. Robert Bobbera was the Assistant Superintendent of Mingo County Schools.  However, it is noted that Dr. Bobbera became Superintendent following the retirement of Mr. Keathley.


4.
At all times relevant herein, Nell Hatfield was the Personnel Director for Mingo County Schools.  It is noted that Ms. Hatfield retired from this position during the pendency of this grievance action.   

5.
While employed by Respondent, in addition to holding the classification of Vocational Administrator, Grievant has worked as a classroom teacher, assistant principal, high school principal, and elementary school principal.  

6.
Grievant holds the following certifications from the West Virginia Department of Education Office of Professional Preparation:  Vocational Administration, Principal-PK to Adult, Supervisor General Instruction, and Superintendent.   
7.
While holding the position of Vocational Administrator from August 2006, until October 2013, Grievant went by the functional, or working, title of CTE Director/Administrator for Mingo County Schools.  Until August 2011, Grievant was responsible for all career and technical education (“CTE”) programs and adult training programs in the county.  This included programs for five high schools.  Grievant was also responsible for preparing reports for the CTE programs submitted to the State Department of Education and  administering funds for the various sites.      

8.
Grievant was first assigned to work at the Mingo County Career Center.  In August 2011, the Career Center was renamed “Mingo Extended Learning Center,” or “ELC.”  Nevertheless, Grievant’s work location has never changed.  Until August 2011, all CTE and adult training programs were housed in this building.  Further, summer school, and other programs were held there.
9.
In January 2011, Superintendent Randy Keathley sent Grievant a letter stating that his 261-day contract was being reduced to a 240-day contract.  Grievant filed a grievance over the contract reduction.  Thereafter, Superintendent Keathley informed Grievant that his letter had only been a recommendation and that he was withdrawing the same.  Superintendent Keathley withdrew his recommendation to reduce Grievant’s contract term because his January 2011 letter had been issued too late to comply with the applicable statutory timeframes for such actions.  Accordingly, Grievant’s 261-day contract remained in place.
10.
In August 2011, Mingo Central Comprehensive High School was opened.  Four of the county’s high schools were closed and merged to create Mingo Central.  After the creation of Mingo Central, there was only one other high school in the county, Tug Valley High School.    
11.
The opening of Mingo Central caused many changes in Grievant’s job duties and responsibilities because, unbeknownst to him, county administration had made the decision to move all vocational and technical programs for high school students from the Career Center to Mingo Central.  Further, county administration decided to move the summer school program to Mingo Central.  Grievant had asked Superintendent Keathley and Assistant Superintendent Bobbera about how the opening of Mingo Central might change his job, but was never informed of any possible changes.
12.
In addition to moving the vocational and technical program to Mingo Central, one of the new assistant principal positions at Mingo Central was posted as having responsibility for CTE Administration.  Marcella Charles was hired for this position.
13.
Starting with the 2011-2012 school year, Grievant began sharing CTE responsibilities with Ms. Charles and Marsha Maynard, Assistant Principal at Tug Valley High School.  Grievant administered the adult programs at the ELC, but he still prepared reports for the State Department of Education and was in charge of administering the budget and funding for all of the vocational programs.  Grievant was still the administrator in charge of the ELC, which housed the summer enrichment program for gifted students, the Shewy Academy, the alternative education center for county school students (during the regular school year), the adult LPN program, and, during some summers, adult phlebotomy classes and GED testing.  However, most of the CTE activities were held at Mingo Central under the direction of Ms. Charles.  

14.
Grievant made efforts to strengthen the adult course offering at the ELC by trying to start a diesel mechanic program, CNA classes, ECG classes, and business classes for adult students.  However, Grievant’s efforts were thwarted by administration in various ways.  For instance, Grievant’s requests for postings to hire instructors were often denied, delayed, or ignored.  
15.
In 2012, county administration had given Grievant approval to establish the diesel mechanic program, and was aware of his efforts to secure funding, equipment, instructors, and recruit students.  County administration allowed Grievant to advertise the program, enroll students, and accept tuition money from students.  However, despite all of this, Superintendent Keathley and Assistant Superintendent Bobbera declined funding for the program through the State Department of Education and requested the program be placed “on hold” in June 2013.  Superintendent Keathley and Assistant Superintendent Bobbera did not tell Grievant that the diesel program would not be developed until four days before the classes were to start in August 2013, which was about six weeks after they had informed the State Department of Education.  At that time, fifteen students had already enrolled in the program, and were prepared to begin their classes.  Grievant was later informed by the State Department of Education that the funding for the program had been available but had been declined by Keathley and/or Bobbera.            
16.
In or about 2012, Superintendent Keathley and Assistant Superintendent Bobbera began discussions with Southern Community and Technical College about Southern taking the LPN program from the ELC.  However, they never mentioned this to Grievant, or included him in any of the discussions.  Grievant had no idea this was occurring.  

17.
During the 2012-2013 school year, at the same time county administration was attempting to get Southern Community and Technical College to take over the LPN program, county administration sent RIF notices to, or transferred, all of the LPN program staff.  One of the employees transferred was Grievant’s secretary, Marcy Cooper, who had worked at the CTC/ELC for twenty-five years, the last seven of which were spent working with the LPN program.    
18.
The LPN program ran year-round at the ELC.  As such, there were classes held in June and July each year.  Students would complete and graduate from the program each summer, and the new year of the program would begin each August.  At the end of June 2013, the LPN program had ten students who were close to completing the program, but still had classes to take to graduate.  However, as all of the LPN staff members had been RIF’d or transferred as of June 30, 2013, Grievant had no one to teach the classes in July so that the students could finish.  These students had paid to take the program and had taken almost all of the courses needed to complete the program.  Grievant took steps to ensure these students completed the program.  

19.
Consistent with all the action taken by county administration to end the LPN program at the ELC, the LPN students were informed in June 2013 that the program would not be offered again.   
20.
The plan to have Southern Community and Technical College take the LPN program apparently fell through sometime in June 2013. On July 8, 2013, Superintendent Keathley informed Grievant that the LPN program would remain at the ELC for the 2013-2014 year.  Thereafter, Grievant immediately began taking the necessary actions to get the program up and running again so that classes for the next school year could begin in August.  Grievant asked county administration to rescind the transfers of the LPN Coordinator, instructor, and secretary.  In the alternative, he asked for the positions to be posted.  
21.
Grievant had to serve as the Coordinator of the LPN program for a couple of weeks during the summer of 2013 because the previous Coordinator had been RIF’d, then declined the offer to come back in July when the program was allowed to resume, and the county administration had not yet hired another.

22.
The RIFs issued to the LPN staff were eventually rescinded; however, the secretary’s transfer was not.  County administration denied Grievant’s request for the reinstatement of the LPN secretary, even though Grievant offered to pay a portion of her salary from the ELC funds.  Nonetheless, through Grievant’s efforts, the LPN program resumed, and the ten students near completion of the program finished and graduated.
23.
By 2013, Ms. Charles and Ms. Maynard were handling most of the CTE responsibilities for the high school students in the county.  At some point prior to October 2013, Superintendent Keathley gave Assistant Superintendent Robert Bobbera the responsibility of administering all vocational programs in conjunction with Ms. Charles, Ms. Maynard, and Grievant.     
24.
Grievant discovered that he was no longer considered the “CTE Director” for Mingo County Schools at a CTE conference in October 2013 when Dr. Bobbera was introduced to the group as holding that title. 

25.
During the summers, many classes and programs were held at the ELC, including adult LPN classes, enrichment programs for gifted students from Mingo County Schools, and the Shewy Academy, which was also for students from Mingo County Schools.  Between twelve and twenty students participated in the summer enrichment program in 2013, which ran from the middle of June until the middle of July.  The record is unclear as to the duration of the Shewy Academy and its enrollment.  Additionally, during some summers, phlebotomy classes and GED testing were offered there.
26.
By letter dated February 6, 2013, Grievant was informed by Superintendent Keathley that he was recommending that Grievant’s contract term be reduced from 261 days to 240 days.  In this letter, Superintendent Keathley cites lack of need for Grievant’s supervision of the summer program.  The summer program referenced was the summer school program which had been moved from the ELC to Mingo Central High School in 2012.   
27.
Grievant challenged the reduction of his contract term and was granted a statutory hearing with the State Superintendent’s designee in February 2013.  During the hearing, Ms. Hatfield testified that the reasoning for the contract reduction was because the summer school program was no longer held at the ELC.  She also briefly mentioned that funding was also a factor in the decision to reduce Grievant’s contract.  Following this hearing, the contract reduction was allowed.
28.
   Respondent would have saved between $6,000.00 and $7,000.00 by reducing Grievant’s contract to 240 days.  Respondent offered no evidence to suggest that it reduced any other employees’ contracts, or attempted cost-savings by any other means.  Further, Respondent has not alleged that there was any fiscal crisis that required it to seek out ways to reduce spending.  
29.
Ms. Hatfield, Dr. Bobbera, and/or Superintendent Keathley made the decision to reduce Grievant’s contract from 261 days to 240 days because the summer school program had been moved to Mingo Central.  They did not take into consideration the fact that the LPN program ran year-round which included the summer months, the enrichment program for gifted students and the Shewy Academy also operated at the ELC during the summers, and that during some summers, phlebotomy classes and GED testing were offered there.  Further, county administration did not consider Grievant’s duties and responsibilities with respect to these other programs and the students they served.  In fact, both Ms. Hatfield and Dr. Bobbera admitted that they did not know what classes and activities were held at the ELC during the summer months. 

30.
Grievant’s contract term was reduced from 261 days to 240 days commencing with the 2013-2014 school year.   
Discussion
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1As this grievance does not involve a disciplinary matter, Grievant has the burden of proving his grievance by a preponderance of the evidence.  Procedural Rules of the Public Employees Grievance Bd. 156 C.S.R. 1 § 3 (2008); Howell v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res., Docket No. 89-DHS-72 (Nov. 29, 1990).  See also Holly v. Logan County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 96-23-174 (Apr. 30, 1997); Hanshaw v. McDowell County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 33-88-130 (Aug. 19, 1988).  “A preponderance of the evidence is evidence of greater weight or more convincing than the evidence which is offered in opposition to it; that is, evidence which as a whole shows that the fact sought to be proved is more probable than not.”  Petry v. Kanawha County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 96-20-380 (Mar. 18, 1997).  In other words, "[t]he preponderance standard generally requires proof that a reasonable person would accept as sufficient that a contested fact is more likely true than not."  Leichliter v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res., Docket No. 92-HHR-486 (May 17, 1993).

Grievant asserts that Respondent’s decision to reduce his contract term from 261 days to 240 days was arbitrary and capricious, and that his title and job duties were modified in violation of West Virginia Code § 18A-2-2(c).
  Grievant also asserts that, if the county was allowed to reduce his contract, he was entitled to bump any principal holding a 261-day contract.  Respondent denies all of Grievant’s claims, and asserts that it reduced Grievant’s contract term properly pursuant to law, and that changes to his duties were justified.  
Contract Term Reduction

“County boards of education have substantial discretion in matters relating to the hiring, assignment, transfer, and promotion of school personnel.  Nevertheless, this discretion must be exercised reasonably, in the best interests of the schools, and in a manner which is not arbitrary and capricious.” Syl. pt. 3, Dillon v. Wyoming County Bd. of Educ., 177 W. Va. 145, 351 S.E.2d 58 (1986).  “Generally, an action is considered arbitrary and capricious if the agency did not rely on criteria intended to be considered, explained or reached the decision in a manner contrary to the evidence before it, or reached a decision that was so implausible that it cannot be ascribed to a difference of opinion. See Bedford County Memorial Hosp. v. Health and Human Serv., 769 F.3d 1017 (4th Cir. 1985); Yokum v. W. Va. Schools for the Deaf and the Blind, Docket No. 96-DOE-081 (Oct. 16, 1996)” Trimboli v. Dep’t of Health & Human Res., Docket No. 93-HHR-322 (June 27, 1997).  “Arbitrary and capricious actions have been found to be closely related to ones that are unreasonable.” State ex rel. Eads v. Duncil, 198 W. Va. 604, 474 S.E.2d 534 (1996).  An action is recognized as arbitrary and capricious when “it is unreasonable, without consideration, and in disregard of facts and circumstances of the case.” Id. (citing Arlington Hosp. v. Schweiker, 547 F. Supp. 670 (E.D. Va. 1982)). 
By letter dated February 6, 2013, Superintendent Keathley informed Grievant of the following:  
Please be advised that because of the need to reorganize your duties as Vocational Administrator, including, but not limited to, the lack of need for supervision of the summer program, a reduction in the number of days for which you are employed by the Mingo County Board of Education is necessary.  

In accordance with WV Codes §§ 18A-4-7a
 and 18A-4-19, I am recommending to the West Virginia Board of Education, acting for the Mingo County Board of Education, that your contract as Vocational Administrator for 261 days of employment be terminated and that you be reassigned to a 240-day contract at the conclusion of the 2012-2013 school year. . . .

Grievant challenged the proposed reduction of his contract term.  Pursuant to statute, Grievant requested, and was granted a hearing on the issue before the State Superintendent’s designee, Dr. Amelia Courts.  At that hearing, held on February 26, 2013, Nell Hatfield testified that the basis for the reduction in Grievant’s contract term was recommended because the summer school program for the high school students was no longer held at the ELC.  Ms. Hatfield also mentioned that they also looked at funding.  However, funding is not mentioned in the February 6, 2013, letter, and it was not discussed at any length or in detail at the hearing before Dr. Courts.    
Ms. Hatfield and Dr. Bobbera admitted at the level three grievance hearing that they did not consider the fact that classes and activities, other than the summer school program, were held at the ELC during the summers when they determined there was a lack of need for Grievant and reduced his contract.  They both testified that they did not even know what activities and classes were held at the ELC during the summers.  They looked only at the fact that the summer school program for the high school students had been moved from the ELC to Mingo Central High School.  They did not consider the fact that the LPN program operated during the summer months, and that enrichment classes for gifted students were also conducted there.  They also did not appear to be aware that phlebotomy classes and GED testing were sometimes offered at the ELC during the summers. Therefore, Ms. Hatfield and Dr. Bobbera took the position that there was no need for Grievant at the ELC during the summer when they did not know the needs of the ELC, or what Grievant’s job required.  
Even though Respondent acknowledges that classes and activities are held at the ELC during the summers, Respondent still argues that there remains a lack of need for Grievant’s daily supervision at the ELC during the summers, and that his contract reduction was proper for that reason.  In support of this position, Respondent asserts that the adult LPN students do not require the same supervision as high school students, and that there is an LPN Coordinator for that program who would be present at the facility each day.  Also, Respondent seemed to assert that teachers are present for the programs for the school-aged children held at the ELC during the summers.  However, Dr. Bobbera testified that an administrator, such as Grievant, would need to be present in the building when school-aged children were there.  According to Bernice Carter, the teacher of the summer enrichment program, during the summer of 2013, the program ran from the middle of June to the middle of July, and had between twelve and twenty school-aged students enrolled.
  Such is certainly a significant portion of the summer.    
While funding was not mentioned in the letter to Grievant informing him of the reason Superintendent Keathley was recommending the contract term reduction, Ms. Hatfield briefly mentioned at the statutory hearing that funding was somehow a factor in their decision, and such was also argued at the level three hearing in this matter.  Respondent asserts that by reducing Grievant’s contract term from 261 days to 240 days, it saved between $6,000.00 and $7,000.00.  Respondent generally argued that Mingo County Schools has been in financial difficulty for some time, and that the State Department of Education had cautioned it about its spending.  Respondent did not assert that there was any kind of financial crisis necessitating dramatic spending cuts, etc.  In fact, there was no evidence presented to suggest that Respondent did anything other than reducing Grievant’s contract term to save money.  On the contrary, Grievant introduced evidence to suggest that Respondent was spending more money than previously by giving the three Assistant Principals at Mingo Central 240-day contracts, while other Assistant Principals in the county had 220-day contracts.  Also, Grievant argued that some employees listed on the Certified List of Personnel, which is a document compiled by each county and submitted to the State Department of Education, appear to be receiving salaries greater than their educational levels merit; however, Respondent denied this.  Nonetheless, the Respondent asserted that saving the $6,000-$7,000.00 by reducing Grievant’s contract was a factor in their decision to reduce his contract term.  

By their own testimony, Dr. Bobbera and Ms. Hatfield came to the conclusion that there was a lack of need for Grievant at the ELC during the summers without even knowing what programs and classes were offered there.  They based the decision to reduce Grievant’s contract solely on the fact that the summer school program was no longer held there.  They did not even consider Grievant’s other duties and responsibilities at the ELC, or any of the other programs’ needs.  Further, Respondent’s claims about the need to reduce Grievant’s contract term to save money are not supported by the evidence presented.  Clearly, the decision to reduce Grievant’s contract term was based upon a perceived lack of need for Grievant, and saving money as a result was just extra.  The decision to reduce Grievant’s contract term was arbitrary and capricious in that county administration failed to consider all of the facts, and the needs and interests of the ELC and the students it served, before making its decision.  Accordingly, the undersigned shall not address Grievant’s alternative argument regarding bumping.    
Change of Title and Job Duties

Grievant further asserts that Respondent violated West Virginia Code § 18A-2-2(c) by unilaterally changing his title and duties.  The parties do not appear to dispute that Grievant’s job duties have changed significantly over time since Mingo Central High School opened in 2011.  However, there is a dispute over whether Grievant’s job title changed.  
Respondent asserts that Grievant holds the position “Vocational Administrator,” and that he has never held the title “Administrator of Mingo County CTE” or “CTE Director.”  It is undisputed that Grievant holds the classification “Vocational Administrator.”  Such is the position for which he applied and received in 2006.  However, somewhere along the way, Grievant adopted the working, or functional, title “Administrator of Mingo County CTE.”  Such has been used interchangeably with “CTE Director.”  It is unclear from the record how and when this occurred.  It is well-documented that Grievant identified himself as Administrator of Mingo County CTE on all of his emails for many years.  Also, Grievant was recognized in the WVEIS computer system as a CTE Director, and had access to the CTE Director menu.  However, that was changed sometime in or about 2013.  Grievant had also been identified as the sole Technical and Adult Education Administrator for Mingo County with the State Department of Education until 2013 or 2014, when the directory was updated to include Dr. Bobbera, Marcella Charles, and Marsha Maynard, along with Grievant.  However, it is noted that no one is identified in the directory as “Administrator of CTE” or “CTE Director,” the people are only listed as “Technical and Adult Education Administrators.”
 While the undersigned does not doubt that Grievant has been identified as CTE Director and/or Administrator of Mingo County CTE for quite some time, there was no evidence presented to establish that he should have been, or that such was proper.          

Grievant’s job duties began to change in 2011, and over time, more and more of his previous responsibilities were shifted to others.  However, Grievant’s contract was not changed from a 261-day contract to a 240-day contract until 2013.
  West Virginia Code § 18A-2-2(c) states, in part, as follows:  

The continuing contract of any teacher shall remain in full force and effect except as modified by mutual consent of the school board and the teacher, unless and until terminated, subject to the following:

(1)  A continuing contract may not be terminated except:


(A)  By a majority vote of the full membership of the county board on or before March 1 of the then current year, after written notice, served upon the teacher, return receipt requested, stating cause or causes and an opportunity to be heard at a meeting of the board prior to the board’s action on the termination issue; or


(B)  By written resignation of the teacher on or before March 1 to initiate termination of a continuing contract . . . .

W. Va. Code § 18A-2-2(c).  Grievant appears to argue that this statute requires his consent before Respondent could change his job duties or his functional title.  Grievant cites no authority for his position other than the statute itself.  Grievant’s interpretation of this statute is incorrect.  This statute, as cited by Grievant, concerns the termination of a teacher’s continuing contract, and sets forth certain notice requirements that must be met before such can be done.  This statute does not pertain to Grievant’s job duties.  His 261-day contract was terminated, and he was afforded all of the notice required by this statute before such was done, and he was thereafter given a 240-day contract.  Nothing in this statute requires Grievant’s consent before his job duties or responsibilities are changed.  It is noted that Grievant did not argue that the changes in his job duties were arbitrary and capricious.  As such, the same will not be addressed herein.            

The following Conclusions of Law support the decision reached:
Conclusions of Law


1.
As this grievance does not involve a disciplinary matter, Grievant has the burden of proving his grievance by a preponderance of the evidence.  Procedural Rules of the Public Employees Grievance Bd. 156 C.S.R. 1 § 3 (2008); Howell v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res., Docket No. 89-DHS-72 (Nov. 29, 1990).  See also Holly v. Logan County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 96-23-174 (Apr. 30, 1997); Hanshaw v. McDowell County Bd. of Educ., Docket No. 33-88-130 (Aug. 19, 1988).

2.
“County boards of education have substantial discretion in matters relating to the hiring, assignment, transfer, and promotion of school personnel.  Nevertheless, this discretion must be exercised reasonably, in the best interests of the schools, and in a manner which is not arbitrary and capricious.” Syl. pt. 3, Dillon v. Wyoming County Bd. of Educ., 177 W. Va. 145, 351 S.E.2d 58 (1986).  

3.
“Generally, an action is considered arbitrary and capricious if the agency did not rely on criteria intended to be considered, explained or reached the decision in a manner contrary to the evidence before it, or reached a decision that was so implausible that it cannot be ascribed to a difference of opinion. See Bedford County Memorial Hosp. v. Health and Human Serv., 769 F.3d 1017 (4th Cir. 1985); Yokum v. W. Va. Schools for the Deaf and the Blind, Docket No. 96-DOE-081 (Oct. 16, 1996)” Trimboli v. Dep’t of Health & Human Res., Docket No. 93-HHR-322 (June 27, 1997).  “Arbitrary and capricious actions have been found to be closely related to ones that are unreasonable.” State ex rel. Eads v. Duncil, 198 W. Va. 604, 474 S.E.2d 534 (1996).  An action is recognized as arbitrary and capricious when “it is unreasonable, without consideration, and in disregard of facts and circumstances of the case.” Id. (citing Arlington Hosp. v. Schweiker, 547 F. Supp. 670 (E.D. Va. 1982)). 
4.
Grievant proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent’s decision to reduce his contract term from 261 days to 240 days was arbitrary and capricious.

5.
West Virginia Code § 18A-2-2(c) concerns the process by which a teacher’s continuing contract may be terminated, and states, in part, as follows:  

The continuing contract of any teacher shall remain in full force and effect except as modified by mutual consent of the school board and the teacher, unless and until terminated, subject to the following:

(1)  A continuing contract may not be terminated except:


(A)  By a majority vote of the full membership of the county board on or before March 1 of the then current year, after written notice, served upon the teacher, return receipt requested, stating cause or causes and an opportunity to be heard at a meeting of the board prior to the board’s action on the termination issue; or


(B)  By written resignation of the teacher on or before March 1 to initiate termination of a continuing contract . . . .

W. Va. Code § 18A-2-2(c).



6.
Grievant failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent violated the provisions of West Virginia Code § 18A-2-2(c) when it changed Grievant’s job duties and responsibilities.  


7.
Grievant failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondent unlawfully changed his job title.  
 
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Accordingly, this Grievance is GRANTED IN PART, and DENIED IN PART.

Respondent is hereby ORDERED to reinstate Grievant’s 261-day contract effective on the date his contract term was previously reduced, such that it is as if the contract term reduction had never occurred.  Respondent is also ORDERED to pay Grievant back pay, plus interest, and to restore any and all other benefits which Grievant lost as a result of the prior contract term reduction.  
Any party may appeal this Decision to the Circuit Court of Kanawha County. Any such appeal must be filed within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Decision.  See W. Va. Code § 6C-2-5. Neither the West Virginia Public Employees Grievance Board nor any of its Administrative Law Judges is a party to such appeal and should not be so named. However, the appealing party is required by W. Va. Code § 29A-5-4(b) to serve a copy of the appeal petition upon the Grievance Board. The Civil Action number should be included so that the certified record can be properly filed with the circuit court.  See also, 156 C.S.R. 1 § 6.20 (eff. July 7, 2008).

DATE: April 30, 2015.












_____________________________








Carrie H. LeFevre








Administrative Law Judge
� Grievant asserted a number of violations in his statements of grievance that were not pursued at the level three hearing or in his proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.  Further, Grievant made several arguments at the level three hearing, such as violations of due process and that he was functionally demoted in violation of West Virginia Code that were not mentioned in his post-hearing submissions.  As these arguments were not addressed in Grievant’s proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, such are deemed abandoned and will not be addressed herein.  


� While West Virginia Code § 18A-4-7a is cited in this letter, counsel for Respondent asserts in her proposed Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law that this Code section does not apply to the instant case.  See, Respondent’s page 9.  This matter becomes more confusing when counsel for Grievant misquotes the letter in her proposals by instead referring to West Virginia Code § 18A-2-7a, but mistakenly quoting West Virginia Code § 18A-2-7(a). See, Grievant’s page 7.  As such, the undersigned is not entirely sure which statutes the parties are attempting to invoke in support of their positions.      


� See, Grievant’s Exhibit 14, February 6, 2013, letter.  


� See, testimony of Bernice Carter.


� See, Grievant’s Exhibits 10 & 11, directories.


� Respondent attempted to reduce Grievant’s contract term to 240 days in 2011.  However, Respondent missed the statutory deadline to complete this action.  Thereafter, Respondent abandoned its efforts to reduce Grievant’s contract term.
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